

NO. 04-99-00924-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

**MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY d/b/a
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY**

Appellant

vs.

CENOBIO E. NAVARRO
Representative of the Estate of Manuela Navarro

Appellee

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**MARCIA ANGELL, PHILIPPE BAVEYE, LOUIS ANTHONY COX, JR.,
LEONARD D. HAMILTON, RONALD HART, CLARK W. HEATH,
DUDLEY HERSCHBACH, STEVEN H. LAMM, LEE LOEVINGER,
RODNEY NICHOLS, SALLY L. SATEL, BARRY H. SMITH,
JAMES D. WATSON AND RICHARD WILSON**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

Attorneys for amici curiae

205 East 42nd Street (9th Floor)

New York, NY 10017

Tel: (212) 573-1960

Fax: (212) 573-1959

Of counsel:

Martin S. Kaufman

NAMES OF ALL PARTIES

Appellant: Missouri Pacific Railroad Company d/b/a
Union Pacific Railroad Company

Appellee: Cenobio E. Navarro, Representative of the Estate of Manuela Navarro (Mrs. Navarro, the plaintiff in this case, died during the trial of this case; Cenobio Navarro is her widower)

Amici Curiae

in Support of Appellant: Marcia Angell, Philippe Baveye, Louis Anthony Cox, Jr., Leonard D. Hamilton, Ronald Hart, Clark W. Heath, Dudley Herschbach, Steven H. Lamm, Lee Loevinger, Rodney Nichols, Sally L. Satel, Barry H. Smith, James D. Watson and Richard Wilson

Counsel: Appellant

Trial

Michael M. Gibson
John T. Williams
Bayko Gibson Carnegie Hagan
Schoonmaker & Meyer
600 Travis Street, 65th floor
Houston, TX 77002

Robert B. Burns, Jr.
Burns, Anderson Jury & Brenner, L.L.P.
P.O. Box 26300
Austin, TX 78755-6300

Appeal

Cathleen C. Herasimchuk
Rusty Hardin & Associates, P.C.
1201 Louisiana, Suite 3300
Houston, Texas 77002

Appellee

Trial

Dennis C. Reich
Shari A. Wright
Reich & Binstock
4265 San Felipe St., Suite 1000
Houston, TX 77027

Steve Hastings
Huerta, Hastings & Allison
920 Leopard
P.O. Box 23080
Corpus Christi, TX 78403-3080

Art Sadin
Youngdahl Sadin & Morgan, L.L.P.
211 E. Parkwood, Suite 207
Friendswood, TX 77546

Appeal

David W. Holman
The Holman Law Firm, P.C.
Lyric Office Centre
440 Louisiana, Suite 2220
Houston, TX 77002

Amici Curiae:

Appeal

Martin S. Kaufman
Atlantic Legal Foundation
205 East 42nd Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii
Amicus Disclosure	1
Requisites of Brief	1
Record References	2
Issues Presented	2
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	2
Summary of Argument	3
Facts	5
Argument and Authorities	6
Issue Number 1	
The Trial Court Erred in Admitting the Opinion Testimony of Plaintiff’s Expert Witnesses Because Their Methodologies and Data Were Scientifically Unreliable	6
A. The Criteria for Admissibility of Scientific Evidence on Medical Causation	6
B. Causation	9
1. The Probability of Causation	9
2. General and Specific Causation	12
a. General Causation	13
b. Specific Causation	19

C.	The Testimony of Plaintiff's Experts Was Scientifically and Legally Deficient	23
1.	Frank Parker	23
2.	Dr. Hari Dayal	26
3.	Dr. Frank Gardner	31
4.	Dr. Marvin Legator	32
	Conclusion	35
	Biographical Addendum	A-1
	Certificate of Service	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Pennsylvania Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Austin v. Kerr-McGee Refining Corp.</i> , 25 S.W.3d 280 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2000)	9, 14, 18, 22
<i>Brock v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 307 (5th Cir.1989)	29, 32
<i>Cadarian v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 745 F.Supp. 409, 412 (E.D. Mich 1989)	32
<i>Castellow v. Chevron USA</i> , 97 F. Supp.2d 780 (S.D. Tex. 2000)	18, 23, 25, 33
<i>Christopherson v. Allied-Signal Corp.</i> , 939 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1991) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 912 (1992)	22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Edwards v. Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	22
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	8, 27
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1234 (1988)	32
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Gencorp. Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 778 (10 th Cir. 1999)	18, 23
<i>National Bank of Commerce v. Assoc. Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 22 F. Supp.2d 942 (E.D. Ark. 1998)	18, 23, 33
<i>Richardson by Richardson v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 882 (1989)	32
<i>Savage v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 1021 (W.D. Ark. 1999)	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<i>Turpin v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 826 (1992)	32
<i>Wade-Greaux, v. Whitehall Labs., Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1441 (D.V.I.), <i>aff'd</i> , 46 F.3d 1120 (3d Cir. 1994)	32

Articles, Reports and Treatises

Blattner, W.A., "Multiple Myeloma and Cacroglobulinemia," in CANCER EPIDEMIOLOGY AND PREVENTION, (Schottenfeld D. and Fraumeni J.F., eds. (1982))	17
Boffetta, P., <i>et al.</i> , "A Case-Control Study of Multiple Myeloma Nested in the American Cancer Society Prospective Study," <i>International Journal of Cancer</i> 43:554-559 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Boffetta, P., and Silverman, D.T., "A Meta Analysis of Bladder Cancer and Diesel Exhaust Exposure," <i>Epidemiology</i> 12:125-130 (2001)	16
Cox, L.A., "Statistical Issues in the Estimation of Assigned Shares for Carcinogenesis Liability," <i>Risk Analysis</i> 7:71-80 (1987)	12
Doody, M.M., Linet, M.S., Glass, A.G., Friedman, G.D., Pottern, L.M., Boice, J.D. and Fraumeni, J.F., "Leukemia, Lymphoma and Multiple Myeloma Following Selected Medical Conditions," <i>Cancer Causes & Control</i> 3:449-456 (1992)	17
Doull & Bruce, "Origin and Scope of Toxicology," in CASARETT & DOULL'S TOXICOLOGY: THE BASIC SCIENCE OF POISONS (3d ed. 1986)	23
Federal Judicial Center, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (2 nd ed. 2000)	29, 30
Flodin, U., <i>et al.</i> , "Multiple Myeloma and Engine Exhausts, Fresh Wood, and Creosote: A Case-Referent Study," <i>Am. J. Ind. Med.</i> 12:519-529 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Frumkin, H. and Thun, M.J., "Diesel Exhaust," <i>Cancer Journal for Physicians</i> 51(3):193-198 (2001)	15
Green, M.D., Freedman, D.M., Gordis, L., <i>Reference Guide On Epidemiology</i> , in Federal Judicial Center, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (2 nd ed. 2000)	10
Hammond, S.K., <i>et al.</i> , "Markers of Exposure to Diesel Exhaust and Cigarette Smoke in Railroad Workers" (1988)	24-25
Hansen, E.S., <i>et al.</i> , "A Follow-Up Study on the Mortality of Truck Drivers," <i>The American Journal of Industrial Medicine</i> 23:811-821 (1993)	28
Hill, A.B., "The Environment and Diseases: Association and Causation," <i>58 Proc. Royal Soc. Med., Sec. Occup. Med.</i> 295 (1965)	13, 30
International Agency for Research on Cancer: <i>IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans. Volume 45. Occupational Exposures in Petroleum Refining; Crude Oil and Major Petroleum Fuels</i> International (Lyon, France 1989)	15
International Agency for Research on Cancer: <i>IARC Mongraphs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans. Volume 46. Diesel and Gasoline Engine Exhaust and Some Nitroarenes</i> (Lyon, France 1989)	15
Lagatos, S.W, and Mosteller, F., "Assigned Shares in Compensation for Radiation Related Cancer," <i>Risk Analysis</i> 6:345-380 (1986)	12
Mettler, F.A. and Upton, A.C., eds., <i>MEDICAL EFFECTS OF IONIZING RADIATION</i> (2 nd ed. 1995)	11
Robins, J., and Greenland S., "The Probability of Causation Under a Stochastic Model for Individual Risk, <i>Biometrics</i> 45:1125-1138 (1989)	12
Sanders, "Scientific Validity, Admissibility and Mass Torts After Daubert," <i>78 Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1387 (1994)	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Saunders, W.B., "Report of the National Institutes of Health Working Group to Develop Radioepidemiological Tables," NIH Publication No. 85-274, (Washington, D.C., U.S., Gov't Printing Office)	11
Taubes, "Epidemiology Faces Its Limits," <i>Science</i> 269:164-169 (1995)	21
United States Environmental Protection Agency, "Health Assessment Document for Diesel Exhaust," EPA/600/8-90/057E (July 2000)	14-15
Walpole, R.E. and Meyers, R.H., PROBABILITY AND STATISTICS FOR ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS (4 th ed.)	11
Wiernik, Peter H., NEOPLASTIC DISEASES	17
Wilson, J.D., Braunwald, E., Isselbacher, K.J., Peterdorf, R.G., Martin, J.B., Fauci, A.S. and Root, R.K., HARRISON'S PRINCIPLES OF INTERNAL MEDICINE (12 th ed. 1991)	17
Wyngaarden, J.B., Smith, L.H. and Bennett, J.C., CECIL TEXTBOOK OF MEDICINE (19 th ed. 1992)	17
